503696476 02/17/2016

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3743114

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|----------------|----------------|
| CHAO YOUNG LEE | 02/12/2016 |
| MEI ZHANG | 02/12/2016 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | ZYNO MEDICAL, LLC |
|-----------------|-------------------|
| Street Address: | 177 PINE STREET |
| City: | NATICK |
| State/Country: | MASSACHUSETTS |
| Postal Code: | 01760 |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type | Number |
|---------------------|----------|
| Application Number: | 15045881 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (414)225-9753

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 414-225-9755

Email: docketing@boylefred.com **Correspondent Name:** BOYLE FREDRICKSON S.C.

Address Line 1: 840 NORTH PLANKINTON AVENUE Address Line 4: MILWAUKEE, WISCONSIN 53203

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 2466.023 |
|-------------------------|-------------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | KEITH M. BAXTER |
| SIGNATURE: | /Keith M. Baxter/ |
| DATE SIGNED: | 02/17/2016 |

Total Attachments: 3

source=00935753#page1.tif source=00935753#page2.tif source=00935753#page3.tif

PATENT 503696476 REEL: 037755 FRAME: 0930

Docket No.: 2466.023

ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION TO ZYNO MEDICAL, LLC

WHEREAS, CHAO YOUNG LEE of 27 Driftwood Lane, Weston, MA 02493, and MEI ZHANG of 11 Jefferson Avenue, Sharon, MA 02067 have made a certain new useful invention for which they have made an application for Letters Patent of the United States, entitled:

AUTOMATIC ANESTHESIOLOGY PUMP ALLOWING IMPROVED ANESTHESIOLOGIST MOBILITY

WHEREAS, **ZYNO MEDICAL**, **LLC** a corporation organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of Massachusetts and having its principal place of business at 177 Pine Street, Natick, MA 01760, is desirous of acquiring the entire interest in and to said invention, said application, and the Letters Patent to be obtained therefrom.

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of One Dollar and other good and valuable consideration to us in hand paid, the receipt and sufficiency whereof are hereby acknowledged, we have sold, assigned, and set over and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, and set over unto **ZYNO MEDICAL**, **LLC**, (the "Assignee") and said Assignee's legal representative, successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all applications including the aforesaid application, for Letters Patent heretofore and hereafter filed in the United States or any other country and which may be based in whole or in part on said inventions and discoveries, and in and to any and all Letters Patent heretofore or hereafter granted by the United States or any other country and which may be based in whole or in part on said inventions and discoveries, said assignment including the right to file and prosecute any and all such applications and also including the right to sue and recover for any and all such applications and also including the right to sue and recover for any and all infringements of said patents; and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue said Letters Patent to the above-mentioned Assignee agreeably with the terms of this assignment.

WE HEREBY AUTHORIZE the law firm of Boyle Fredrickson S.C. the power to insert in this instrument any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent Office for recordation of this document.

| Serial No.: 15/045,881 | Filing Date: | February 17, 2016 | |
|------------------------|--------------|-------------------|--|
| | | | |

UPON SAID CONSIDERATION, we do hereby covenant for ourselves and our heirs, legal representatives and assigns that neither we nor any of our said heirs, legal representatives or assigns have or will execute any instrument or perform any act in conflict herewith and that we or our said heirs, legal representatives and assigns will at all times do such acts and execute such papers, without expense to ourselves, as may be necessary or desirable in order to fully protect said inventions and discoveries for the benefit of said assignee, its successors or assigns, and to otherwise carry into full force and effect the text and interest of this assignment.

{00933179.DOC/}Page 1 of 3

Docket No.: 2466.023

ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION TO ZYNO MEDICAL, LLC.

Docket No.: 2466.023

ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION TO ZYNO MEDICAL, LLC.

| IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we have hereunto set | |
|--|---|
| Executed and delivered this | Flbury , 20 16. |
| InventorMei Zhang | |
| State of MA County of Middle Sex | |
| Personally appeared before me this the day of the local to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged that he signed, sealed and delivered the said instrument as his free and voluntary act and deed for the uses and purposes therein set forth. | |
| (SEAL) No. | tary Public Commission expires May 2019 |

{00933179.DOC / }Page 3 of 3